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MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please allow the Question Hour to proceed? Ei q�V [o{ k�_
[{FN...(Ëntf{g)... Ei q�V [o{ _B`� |eq w�...(Ëntf{g)... Ãq}�, Ei q�V k�_ [{FN...(Ëntf{g)...
e�|UN, mȅg� u~ǘ mȂ x} Tx{ d{ |T wt{q i|�N So HwT� k{e Hw io wÃq}mȂ^o} wt{q i�|ZN� wt{q
kx~c limited x�, kx~c specific x� So HwT{ [� [t{k |mq{ x�, k{c tx{B io U¾m x� VG� EiT{ [�
larger discussion x�, HwT� |qN Ei e�wo{ wt{q i�|ZN, EiT� woT{o w� [t{k [ǘo |mq�V{, mVo
e�gȗ Y}�ȗ T� mc |mq{FN�

Ǜ}mc} |tơt _{T~o: wl{i|c [}, mȅ m{gg}n mBĝ} [} w� [{gg{ Y{xc} x�B |T |Tw} l} m�|`Tq
T�q�[ mȂ Board of Governors T} [� inspection x�c} x�, HwT� |qN ¯n{ criterion x� So |Tcg} e�o T�
k{e nx inspection x�c} x�? NT k{o inspection Tog� T� k{e DVo n�...(Ëntf{g)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: This does not relate to this question.

Ǜ}mc} |tơt _{T~o: wl{i|c [}, nx Fw} T� k{o� mȂ x�� m{gg}n weÎn g� e� T�q�[ȗ T} k{c Tx}
d}� mȅ [goq ĢÌg i�Zg{ Y{x ox} x�B�...(Ëntf{g)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Chair has to regulate the Question Hour under constraint of time.
Question No. 262.

Legislation for checking unauthorised medical clinics

*262. SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that government is considering to introduce a legislation to curb unauthorised medical clinics;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government is also aware that leading private hospitals do not have sufficient experienced doctors and other medical staff; and

(d) if so, whether Government is considering to bring these institutions also under the said law?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
DINESH TRIVEDI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Health being a State subject, it is primarily the responsibility of the State Governments to regulate/monitor the functioning of clinical establishments in their respective States. Many States have their own laws to regulate mainly the private hospitals and nursing homes. However, the Government of India has also enacted the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010 in this regard.

(c) No such instances have come to the notice of the Government.
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(d) All kinds of clinical establishments of all recognised systems of medicine, including government hospitals except the ones run by Armed Forces are covered under the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010.

SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, no doubt, health, or, regulating private hospitals, is a subject of the States, and, under article 252 of the Constitution, some of the States have passed a unanimous Resolution to have a Central Act in order to regulate private hospitals in the country. Therefore, the Government of India has enacted the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act. It has, absolutely, no teeth in it. It can only make a law; but it cannot raise its finger. The hon. Minister knows how some of the private hospitals are functioning. Therefore, will the Minister bring an Amendment to the Act so as to have supervision over the State Council or the State Authority which oversees these regulations?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: First of all, where is the question of an amendment? The Act has not started to work as of now. This Act, the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, was passed last year. Over the period, we have made rules, and the rules have been forwarded to the State Governments for their comments. Once comments are received, then, the Notification will be issued.

But I would like to inform the hon. Member that it is not true that it is toothless. It is one thing to regularize the clinical establishments or hospitals in the private sector or the Government or the Ayurveda, AYUSH, etc. But we do not want any Inspector Raj. Under the Clinical Establishment Act, we have a National Council for Clinical Establishment; we have a State Council for Clinical Establishment; and, we have a District Authority. Now, all the powers rest with the District Authority, unlike any other Committees, which are, directly, related with health, being headed by the CMO. But this is the first Authority which is not headed by the Chief Medical Officer; rather, it is headed by the District Collector. The CMO is only the Convenor, and there are three other Members. Now, the provisional registration is voluntary. So, once voluntary assessment is through, the provisional registration is given, and the Act is implemented, it is the District Collector who will have a team of assessors. They will go from hospital to hospital, from institution to institution, and assess as to whatever these institutions have filled in the forms, on a voluntary basis, namely, with regard to infrastructure, equipment, human resources, clinical materials, etc., are correct or not, and, at that stage, if it is not found correct, then, the Collector has the power to take action, and even close down the institution. So, what else can be done?

SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Sir, I thank the hon. Minister for giving an elaborate answer to my first supplementary. My second supplementary is this. As the Minister has said, when the Act is yet to come into force, and the rules are under consideration, some of the private hospitals are behaving like money foxes with an unending appetite for money. Now, the Minister was informing the House that the District Authority would have the power to regulate them, and that there would be three members other than the District Collector and the Medical Officer. My supplementary is whether public representatives will be included in it. As we know, across the country, there are private hospitals or institutions where a patient, even after his/her demise, is kept in the ICU so as to make more and more money. Therefore, we would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he will consider including the hon. Member of Parliament or a Member of Legislature or any other public representative amongst the three members to be included in the District Authority. Will he consider this?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, at this stage it would not be possible for me to say, ‘yes’ or ‘no’, but this is a suggestion which can be considered. It is true that we receive complaints from time to time from different parts of the country including Delhi with regard to private hospitals. But this particular Act, after it is enforced, would provide relief to the public to a great extent because the National Council will have to establish standards. There would be categorization of hospitals keeping in view the size of the equipment, faculty and doctors available in an institution. Also, the range of charges would be fixed for money to be charged for a procedure. It can’t be unending. For instance, for a heart surgery, the fee would range from Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 1,50,000; it can’t be four lakhs or five lakhs of rupees. That will have to be published and put on the notice board. If some institution does not comply with what has been published or put on the notice board, then the District Collector would take action against that institution.

`{. |t[nqÑm} w{f�: wo, m{gg}n mBĝ} [} g� [x{B NT coj Dig� HǄo mȂ kc{n{ x� |T nx State
subject x� So FwT} responsibility State Government T} x�, txȒ e�wo} coj nx l} Tx{ x� |T
Government of India has also enacted a Clinical Establishment (Registration and Rehabilitation)
Act, 2010 in this regard. wo, n� e�gȗ Y}�Ȃ DqV-DqV xȅ� mȅ [{gg{ Y{xc} x�B |T TG Ow� DÎic{q xȅ,
[x{B Allopathy T{ Ę}^mȂ^ Yqc{ x�, q�|Tg tx{B En~tȃe So x�Çn�i�d} T� q�Vȗ T� l} oU{ [{c{ x�� ¯n{
nx H|Yc x�? wo, DqV-DqV iǉ|cnȗ T� DqV-DqV DÎic{q x�c� xȅ, c� FwT� regulate Tog� T�
|qN m{gg}n mBĝ} [} ¯n{ To ox� xȅ?

Ǜ} V~q{m gk} E�{e: wo, m{gg}n weÎn{ g� [� ixq{ wt{q i�Z{ |T ¯n{ nx H|Yc x� So Ei
Tx ox� xȅ |T nx State subject x�, c� nx State subject c� x� So ew-k{ox States g� Dig�-Dig�
clinical institutions T� regulate Tog� T� |qN DqV-DqV T{g�g kg{N xȅ, q�|Tg t� comprehensive
gxȒ xȅ, t� i~o{g� xȅ� Hw tƪ Ģ{Ft�^ w�¯^o gxȒ d{, q�|Tg E[ e�u mȂ x�Êd w�¯^o mȂ Ģ{Ft�^ w�¯^o
cTo}kg 70 Ģ|cuc x� So iȎÅqT w�¯^o |wj« 30 Ģ|cuc ox Vn{ x�� Hw tƪ [k Fg o{¶nȗ g� n�
regulations kg{N d�, Hw tƪ Ģ{Ft�^ w�¯^o Fcg{ ¶n{e{ gxȒ d{, [�w{ E[ mȅg� kc{n{ x� So [�
|uT{ncȂ E[ E ox} xȅ, t�w} |uT{ncȂ Hw tƪ gxȒ dȒ� Fw|qN i�o� e�u T} m{BV d} |T NT Central Act
kgg{ Y{|xN, [� uniform x�, [�  standards l} kg{N So procedures l} kg{N� tx} Ģn{w xmg� |Tn{
x� So mȅ kc{g{ Y{x�BV{ |T u~ǘ mȂ nx Central Act wl} o{¶nȗ io q{V� gxȒ x�V{� Y�B|T Ît{Î¿n State
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subject x� So FwmȂ [� o{¶n Central Act T� |qN resolution i{w ToȂV�, [�w� Dl} |wj« Y{o o{¶nȗ—
|xm{Yq Ģe�u, DǗb{Yq Ģe�u, |m��om So |wȎ¯Tm g� FwT� |qN resolution i{w |Tn{ x�, c� [k
nx q� i{w x�V{, ck |[g o{¶nȗ g� FwT� |qN resolution i{w |Tn{ d{, nx HÂxȒ Y{o o{¶nȗ mȂ So e�u
T} cm{m Union Territories mȂ q{V� x�V{� xmg� e�wo� o{¶nȗ T� l} |qU{ x� |T t� Dig�-Dig� o{¶nȗ T}
|tf{g wl{RB mȂ resolutions i{w ToȂ So [k t� resolution i{w ToȂV�, ck nx T{g�g tx{B l} q{V� x�V{�

Ǜ} D|tg{u o{n UƐ{: wo, Fw ¯t�ÌYg T{ NT i{^« d{ |T whether Government is aware that
even private hospitals do not have sufficient number of experienced doctors and other medical staff. Ei kx~c ȋYc{ T� w{d, kx~c mg w� x�Êd T� Fw subject io T{m To ox� xȅ, FwT� |qN mȅ EiT�
kf{G e�c{ x�B, q�|Tg Eig� [t{k mȂ [� Tx{ x� |T No such instance has come to the notice of the
Government, c� Eig� ^}.t}. io e�U{ x�V{ |T |Tcg� x�ȎÎi^Êw mȂ c��-j�� T} [{c} x�, |Tcg�
x�ȎÎi^Êw T� EV� Ģeu«g x�c� xȅ� T{ob ¯n{ x�c{ x� |T HgT} negligence T� T{ob T�G patient mo
Vn{ So HwT� i}Z� NT k�{ T{ob nx x�c{ x� |T NT ewtȒ i{w businessman kx~c k�{ x�ȎÎi^q
U�q q�c{ x�� HwT� i{w T�G qualification gxȒ x�c}� tx k}w `�¯^w« T� g{m |qU e�c{ x�, k}w So
q�Vȗ T� g{m |qU e�c{ x�, |wj« patients T� attract Tog� T� |qN!

Hg Y}[ȗ T� Y�T Tog� T� |qN T�Âğ woT{o T� i{w ¯n{ mechanism x�? Eig� Fw� Î^�¹w T�
Iio Z�� |en{ x�� E[ x[{oȗ DÎic{q gÍ^ x� ox� xȅ, kx~c T~Z x� ox{ x�� m�o{ ĢÌg x� |T T�Âğ woT{o
¯n{ Tl} random Y�ȋTV ToT� Ow� q�Vȗ T� k~T To�V}, Ow� q�Vȗ T� |Uq{j O¯ug q�V}?

Ǜ} V~q{m gk} E�{e: wo, mȅg� [� [t{k |en{ x�, tx [� ĢÌg i�Z{ Vn{ d{ HwT� HǄo mȂ |en{ x��
HÂxȗg� i�Z{ d{ |T [� Ģ{Ft�^ DÎic{q xȅ, FBÎ^}Ƿ�uBw xȅ, ¯n{ HgmȂ `{¯^oȗ So i�o{-m�|`Tq Î^{j
T} Tm} x�? m�o{ [t{k d{ |T xm{o� i{w Dl} cT Ow} T�G |uT{nc gxȒ En} x�, kȎÊT HÊ^} |uT{ncȂ
Ec} xȅ |T xm{o� [� Vtg«mȂ^ DÎic{q xȅ, Hgw� q�Vȗ T� Ģ{Ft�^ DÎic{qȗ mȂ q� |qn{ [{c{ x� So tx{B
io HgT} Tm} x� ox} x�� nx ĢÌg HgT} Tm} w� m~Ǆ{|qT d{, Ei e�gȗ T� [�|�N gxȒ� Fw|qN Tm}
w� m~Ǆ{|qT xmȂ |Tw} Ģ{Ft�^ DÎic{q w� nx |uT{nc gxȒ En} x� |T tx{B io `{¯^oȗ T} Tm} x�� [�
e�wo{ wt{q HÂxȗg� i�Z{ x�, HwT� wBkBf mȂ mȅ Txg{ Y{xc{ x�B |T Fw cox T} |uT{ncȂ En} xȅ� mȅg� ixq�
x} kc{n{ d{ |T Fw cox T} |uT{ncȂ Ec} xȅ, tx{B overcharge Toc� xȅ, overdose e�c� xȅ, |[g et{Fnȗ
T} [ǘoc gxȒ x�c} x�, t� et{Fn{B l} e� e�c� xȅ� Hw} cox w� |Tw} Pio�ug T} [ǘoc gxȒ x�c} x�, |jo
l} HgT{ Pio�ug |Tn{ [{c{ x�� Fw}|qN [k nx Clinical Establishment Bill q{V� x�V{, ck HwmȂ
cm{m procedures xȅ, |[gT� k{o� mȂ k�`« io |qU{ [{NV{, [� National Council Î^�^w kg{NV{ |T DVo
T�G DÎic{q “N” T�^�V|o T{ DÎic{q x� c� Fw DÎic{q mȂ T�g-T�g w{ procedure |Tn{ [{ wTc{
x�, x{^« Pio�ug |Tn{ [{ wTc{ x� n{ gxȒ, |T`g} T{ Pio�ug |Tn{ [{ wTc{ x� n{ gxȒ� DVo x{^«
T{ Pio�ug x�V{ c� ¯n{ HwT� |qN Y{[« Tog� T} ¯n{ oȂ[ x�V}, DVo |T`g} T{ Pio�ug x�V{ c�
¯n{ oȂ[ x�V} — nx wk HwmȂ |gfɕ|oc x�V{� m�o� °n{q w� [k nx oȂ[ |gfɕ|oc T} [{NV} So Î^ȅ`»w«
|gfɕ|oc |TN [{NBV� c� |jo n� [� |uT{ncȂ E[ E ox} xȅ, g |wj« mȅkw« Pj i{Ȍqn{mȂ^ T} coj w�,
kȎÊT Em [gc{ T} coj w�, t� |uT{ncȂ DVo U¾m gxȒ xȗV} c� Tm [ǘo x� [{NBV}, Ow{ mȅ EiT�
m{Ánm w� EÌt{wg e�c{ x�B�

Ǜ} o{m T�i{q n{et: m{gg}n wl{i|c mx�en, m{gg}n mBĝ} [} g� Dig� [t{k mȂ |tÎc{o w� YYɕ
T} x�, mȅ HwT� |oi}^ gxȒ Tog{ Y{xc{, q�|Tg nx k{c wx} x� |T i�o� e�u mȂ k�� i�m{g� io [� Ģ{Ft�^


52

DÎic{q U�q� [{ ox� xȅ, HwmȂ wk-Î^ȅ``« `�¯^w« l} oxc� xȅ So ^�¯g}Tq Î^{j l} oxc{ x�, |[wT}
t[x w� k�� i�m{g� io q�Vȗ T} m�¾n~ x� [{c} x�� Ow{ qVc{ x� |T n� DÎic{q q�^ T{ w{fg x� VN xȅ�
m{gg}n weÎn g� _}T Tx{ |T [� i�uȂ^ tx{B [{c{ x�, tx kx~c Vo}k x�c{ x�, q�|Tg HwT� NT qqT
x�c} x� |T xm{o{ i�uȂ^ _}T x� [{N� HgT} m{g|wTc{ nx x�c} x� |T Ģ{Ft�^ DÎic{q mȂ [{NBV� c� tx{B
io _}T aBV w� HiY{o x�V{ So xm{o{ i�uȂ^ _}T x� [{NV{� DVo |Tw} Vo}k Eem} T} m�¾n~ x� [{c}
x� c� HwT} `�` k�`} cT o�T e} [{c} x�� tx{B io `�¯^w« [Êq{e T{ T{m To ox� xȅ� mȅ m{gg}n mBĝ}
[} w� Txg{ Y{x�BV{ |T Eig� Tx{ |T Eig� D|f|gnm kg{n{ x� So Hw D|f|gnm T� |wj« Y{o o{¶nȗ
g� Dig} Ît}T�|c Ģe{g T} x�� mȅ [{gg{ Y{xc{ x�B |T Ei Dig� Îco io pursue ToT� Tk cT |t|lÂg
o{¶nȗ T� Fw D|f|gnm w� [�`ȂV�, [� ĢÎc{t DwȂkq} w� i{w x�g{ x�, HwT� |qN Tk cT Eipursue
ToȂV�? wo, mȅ |kx{o w� Ec{ x�B, ic{ gxȒ tx{B io T�G T{g�g x� n{ gxȒ� mȅ Fw k{o� mȂ gxȒ [{gc{ x�B—
tx [{gT{o} x�, [� 12 o{¶nȗ T} k{c HÂxȗg� T} x�, tx T{g�g tx{B m~m|Tg x� ox{ x� n{ gxȒ x� ox{ x�� mȅ
nx [{gg{ Y{x�BV{ |T Tk cT Ei nx ensure ToȂV� |T Fw T{g�g T{ q{l e�u T� q�V H_{ wTȂV�?

Ǜ} V~q{m gk} E�{e: wo, Fww� ixq� |T mȅ m{gg}n weÎn T� ĢÌg T{ HǄo e�B, mȅ NT Y}�
kc{g{ l�q Vn{ d{� [�w{ mȅg� kc{n{ |T kx~c w} |uT{ncȂ |mqc} xȅ, Fw|qN xo procedure T� |qN, Y{x�
tx Z�^{ procedure x� n{ k�{ procedure x�, NT oȂ[ |j¯w T} [{NV}� [k charges T} oȂ[ |j¯w
T} [{NV} c� |jo E[ [� x�c{ x�, tx gxȒ x� i{NV{� FwT� Dq{t{ [�w� Eig� Tx{ |T `�` k�`}� gxȒ
e�c� xȅ, [k mȅ x�Êd |m|gÎ^o gxȒ d{, ck NT e� q�Vȗ T� |qN mȅg� l} as Minister, nx{B |eÊq} mȂ `�`
k�`}� Z~�{g� T� |qN YBe{ FTƻ{ |Tn{ d{� Ow{ gxȒ x� |T Ei x} [{gc� xȅ, m~\� Fw k{c T} [{gT{o} x�
|T TÌm}o w� TG q�Vȗ g� YBe{ FTƻ{ |Tn{, mȅg� l} iY{w x[{o ǗiN `�` k�`}� Z~�{g� T� |qN |eN d��
u{ne HgT� Y{o n{ i{BY q{U Ǘin{ e�g{ d{� n� cm{m [{gT{o} xmȂ x�, Fw}|qN xm kx~c w°c} w� Fw
|kq T� pursue To ox� xȅ� NT Y}� So xmg� Fw O¯^ mȂ incorporate T} x� |T DVo Fmo[Ȃw} mȂ T�G
e{|Uq x�c{ x� — DVo |Tw} T{ O¯w}`Ȃ^ x� [{c{ x� c� Fmo[Ȃw} mȂ l} Ģ{Ft�^ DÎic{q t{q{ Txc{
d{ |T ixq� i�w� q{R, FgT� Fq{[ mȂ e� q{U n{ Y{o q{U ǗiN qVȂV��

Dk Fw O¯^ mȂ Ģ{tf{g x� |T HwT� kV�o i�w� T� Fq{[ Tog{ x�, i�w� T� k{o� mȂ k{e mȂ w�Y{ [{NV{�
Fw ĢT{o tx i�w{ gxȒ m{BV� Fmo[Ȃw} w�oc mȂ� q�|Tg [� E|Uo} Y}� FÂxȗg� kc{G
...(Ëntf{g)...

Ǜ} wl{i|c: k�_ [{FN�

Ǜ} V~q{m gk} E�{e: |ewÇko T� mx}g� mȂ mȅg� cm{m m~°n mB|ĝnȗ So Ît{Î¿n mB|ĝnȗ T� iĝ |qU{
So Hgw� |gt�eg |Tn{ d{ So HgT� nx l} |qU{ |T E[Tq FwT� ¯n{ j{ne� xȅ So ¯n{-¯n{
g~Tw{g xȅ� HwT� k{e w�Ď�Ę}, x�Êd g�, N|`ugq w�Ď�Ę}, x�Êd g� cm{m |Ģ|wiq w�Ď�Ę}[ T� iĝ |qU{�
Dl} |iZq� mx}g� x�eo{k{e mȂ c}g |eg T{BģȂw d}, |[wmȂ i�o� e�u T� x�Êd |m|gÎ^w«, ȋĢ|wiq w�Ď�Ę}[,
w�Ď�Ę}[ So x�Êd `{no�¯^w« d�, HwmȂ xmg� e�k{o{ w� o{¶n woT{oȗ T� e�xo{n{ So mȅg� HwmȂ nx}
kc{n{ |T Dl} joto}, m{Y«, DĢ�q mȂ |tf{g wl{ T� w�ug x�c� xȅ, HgmȂ |o[�Ên�ug i{w ToȂ�

Ǜ} D|tg{u o{n UƐ{: ck cT ¯n{ Ow� x} q�^ [{o} ox�V}�...(Ëntf{g)...

Ǜ} wl{i|c: UÂg{ [}, k�_ [{FN, EiT{ wt{q U¾m x� Vn{�

